504098976 11/16/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT4145645

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MARCEL ABT	10/19/2015
MARTIN FELDER	10/19/2015
MARKUS WITTWER	10/19/2015
OLIVER AMMANN	10/19/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	STRYKER TRAUMA SA
Street Address:	BOHNACKERWEG 1
City:	SELZACH
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Postal Code:	CH-2545

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14793215

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (908)654-7866

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (908) 654-5000

Email: assignment@lernerdavid.com

Correspondent Name: LDLK&M

Address Line 1: 600 SOUTH AVENUE WEST

Address Line 4: WESTFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07090

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TRAUMA 3.0F-739
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MELINDA C. CORMIER
SIGNATURE:	/Melinda C. Cormier/
DATE SIGNED:	11/16/2016

Total Attachments: 4

source=TRAUMA 3.0F-739 Assignments for inventors to Stryker Trauma SA#page1.tif source=TRAUMA 3.0F-739 Assignments for inventors to Stryker Trauma SA#page2.tif source=TRAUMA 3.0F-739 Assignments for inventors to Stryker Trauma SA#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 040345 FRAME: 0652 504098976

source=TRAUMA 3.0F-739 Assignments for inventors to Stryker Trauma SA#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 040345 FRAME: 0653

(by Inventor)

WHEREAS, I Markus Wittwer ("Assignor") residing at Bellacherstrasse 15, 4513 Langendorf, Switzerland, have invented certain new and useful improvements in:

BONE PLATE WITH ATTACHABLE WEDGE ("the Invention")

[X] for which a patent application was filed on 7/7/15, in the Application")	te country of <u>United States</u> . Application Number <u>14/793.215</u>
[] for which a patent application for the country ofApplication")	was executed by me on ("the
[] for which an International Patent Application was filed the country/region of	on, as, designating("the Application")
	RAUMA SA, an entity organized under the laws of Switzerland, izerland ("Assignee"), and Assignee wishes to acquire, the entire
Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignor for the United States of America and all other countries, in and continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute or reissue applier States of America and all other countries for the Invention, i Invention claiming priority or benefit of the Application pursus reason of past infringement with the right to sue for and collect the legal representatives, and including the right to claim such prior and the Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly at hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said impentire interest therein; and the Assignor does hereby agree and original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue assignments thereof to Assignee or its assigns, to communic undersigned respecting the Invention, whenever requested, to the Application and any related applications or patents may become to do generally everything necessary to aid Assignee, its successimprovements in all countries, the expenses incident to said applied to the Application of the Application and any related applications or patents may become to do generally everything necessary to aid Assignee, its successimprovements in all countries, the expenses incident to said applied to the Application of the Applicat	title and interest in United States Provisional Application No. sclosed thereto in all countries of the world including the right to
claim priority or benefit of the Provisional pursuant to any law or Assignor does hereby authorize the attorneys of Assignee and application number of said Application when known.	r treaty in the countries of the world. I their assigns to insert on this Assignment the filing date and
ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNEE
By: $M_{a,b,s}$ $M_{a,b,s}$ $M_{a,b,s}$ $M_{a,b,s}$ Title: Date: $Sep - 2g$, 2075	By: All Armonia Printed: GREG Plaskon Title: VP Intellectual Pacperty Date: 04,19,206
WITNESS By: Characa Chegini Title: Date: 500 28 2015	WITNESS By: ASKIN Salure Printed: ASKINS SALRENO Title: IP COORDINATOR Date: OCTOBER 19, 2015

4218013_Ldoc

(by Inventor)

WHEREAS, I, Marcel Abt. ("Assignor") residing at Gerberngasse 3, 4500 Solothum, Switzerland, have invented certain new and

useful improvements in: BONE PLATE WITH ATTACHABLE WEDGE ("the Invention") [x] for which a patent application was filed on 7/7/15, in the country of United States. Application Number 14/793.215 ("the (Application**) [] for which a patent application for the country of ______ was executed by me on _____ Application") [] for which an International Patent Application was filed on _____ ("the Application") the country/region of ___ AND WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign to Stryker Trauma SA, an entity organized under the laws of Switzerland, having an address of: Bohnackerweg 1, CH-2545 Selzach, Switzerland ("Assignee"), and Assignee wishes to acquire, the entire right, title and interest to the Invention and the Application; NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America and all other countries, in and to the Invention and the Application and all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries for the Invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for the Invention claiming priority or benefit of the Application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including all claims for damages by reason of past infringement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and the use of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and the Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by the respective foreign patent laws to issue patents are hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to Assignee, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the Assignor does hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent on the Invention and all assignments thereof to Assignee or its assigns, to communicate to Assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting the Invention, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which the Application and any related applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful ouths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by Assignee. I, as assignor, hereby assign to said assignee all of my right, title and interest in United States Provisional Application No. 62/021, 376 filed 7/7/14 ("Provisional"), and in the invention disclosed thereto in all countries of the world including the right to claim priority or benefit of the Provisional pursuant to any law or treaty in the countries of the world. Assignor does hereby authorize the attorneys of Assignee and their assigns to insert on this Assignment the filing date and application number of said Application when known. ASSIGNOR Title:

4217023 Edge

(by Inventor)

WHEREAS, I Oliver Ammann, ("Assignor") residing at Zahringerstrasse 80, 3012 Bern, Switzerland

have invented certain new and useful improvements in:

BONE PLATE WITH	ATTACHABLE WEDGE	("the Invention")

BONE PLATE WITH ATTACHABLE WEDGE ("the Invention	7)	
[X] for which a patent application was filed on $\frac{7/7/15}{5}$, in the ("the Application")	e country of <u>United States</u> . Application Number <u>14/793.215</u>	
[] for which a patent application for the country ofApplication")	was executed by me on ("the	
[] for which an International Patent Application was filed of the country/region of	on, as, designating("the Application")	
AND WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign to <u>STRYKER TR</u> having an address of: <u>Bohnackerweg 1, Cfl-2545 Selzach, Switz</u> right, title and interest to the Invention and the Application;	AUMA SA, an entity organized under the laws of Switzerland, verland ("Assignee"), and Assignee wishes to acquire, the entire	
NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America and all other countries, in and to the Invention and the Application and all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries for the Invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for the Invention claiming priority or benefit of the Application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including all claims for damages by reason of past infringement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and the use of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and the Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by the respective foreign patent laws to issue patents are hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to Assignee, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the Assignor does hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent on the Invention and all assignments thereof to Assignee or its assigns, to communicate to Assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting the Invention, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which the Application and any related applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent pro		
62/021.376, filed 7/7/14 ("Provisional"), and in the invention dis claim priority or benefit of the Provisional pursuant to any law or Assignor does hereby authorize the attorneys of Assignee and	treaty in the countries of the world.	
application number of said Application when known.		
ASSIGNOR By: Other Ammann Title: Date: Sep. 28, 2015	ASSIGNEE By: Printed: GREG PLASKON Title: VP Intellectual Property Date: OCT. 17, 2015	
WITNESS By: 5 Amon Chegish Title: Date: Sep 28, 2015	WITNESS By: Ahly Salen- Printed: ASTIGN SaleENS Title: IP COORDINATOR Date: October 19, 2015	

4218070_Ldoc

(by Inventor)

WHEREAS, I Martin Felder, ("Assignor") residing at Brugglisackerweg 38, 4704 Niederbipp, Switzerland, have invented certain new and useful improvements in:

BONE PLATE WITH ATTACHABLE WEDGE ("the Invention")

BONE PLATE WITH ATTACHABLE WEDGE (INC. III VERBOR	<i>)</i>
[X] for which a patent application was filed on $\underline{7/7/15}$, in the ("the Application")	e country of <u>United States</u> . Application Number <u>14/793.215</u>
[] for which a patent application for the country ofApplication")	was executed by me on("the
[] for which an International Patent Application was filed o the country/region of	on, as, designating("the Application")
AND WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign to <u>STRYKER TR</u> having an address of: <u>Bohnackerweg 1, CH-2545 Selzach, Switz</u> right, title and interest to the Invention and the Application;	AUMA SA, an entity organized under the laws of Switzerland, rerland ("Assignee"), and Assignee wishes to acquire, the entire
NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, it Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assigner for the United States of America and all other countries, in and continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute or reissue applicat States of America and all other countries for the Invention, in Invention claiming priority or benefit of the Application pursuar reason of past infringement with the right to sue for and collect the legal representatives, and including the right to claim such priori and the Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said imprentire interest therein; and the Assignor does hereby agree and coriginal, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue at assignments thereof to Assignee or its assigns, to communicate undersigned respecting the Invention, whenever requested, to test Application and any related applications or patents may become to do generally everything necessary to aid Assignee, its successimprovements in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications.	e, and Assignee hereby accepts, the entire right, title and interest, to the Invention and the Application and all original, divisional, tions and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United acluding without limitation all applications and patents for the nt to any law or treaty, and including all claims for damages by se same for its own use and the use of its successors, assigns and ity or benefit, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks thorized by the respective foreign patent laws to issue patents are rovements or resulting therefrom to Assignee, as assignee of the ovenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all and other applications for Letters Patent on the Invention and all are to Assignee or its representatives all facts known to the stify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which the involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and essors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said cations to be borne and paid by Assignee.
1, as assignor, hereby assign to said assignee all of my right, 62/021.376, filed 7/7/14 ("Provisional"), and in the invention disclaim priority or benefit of the Provisional pursuant to any law or	closed thereto in all countries of the world including the right to
Assignor does hereby authorize the attorneys of Assignee and application number of said Application when known.	their assigns to insert on this Assignment the filing date and
ASSIGNOR By:	ASSIGNEE By: Printed: GREG PIASKOW Title: VP Intellectual Property Date: OCT. 19, 2015
By: Salman Chegini Title: Oct 5, 2015	WITNESS By: ANDLY Salery Printed: ASPARY Salery Title: IP Coordinator Date: October 19, 2015

4217917_f.doc

PATENT REEL: 040345 FRAME: 0657

RECORDED: 11/16/2016